


STRELITZ

INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY

250

Students and growing!
Infants thru Grade 5

' Individualized
o learning experience
& for each child

‘{;“:‘ ‘
|

years and

CORE VALUES 6 5 o

strong

KAVOD (Respect)
KEHILLAH (Community)
TIKKUN OLAM (Repairing the World)
TORAH V'LISHMA (Love of Learning)

£

Financial Aid and Flexible Tuition available.

StrelitzinternationalAcademy.org

757.424.4327
5000 Corporate Woods Drive, Virginia Beach




OHEF SHOLOM TEMPLE
2020

DEDICATED TO OUR 175TH ANNIVERSARY

Anniversary Anniversary
of the Congregation of the Sanctuary

OHEF SHOLOM TEMPLE

MEMBERSHIP
DIRECTORY

Special thanks
Linda Fox-Jarvis, Directory Committee Chair
Connie Golden, Proofreader Extraordinaire
Nina Kruger, Engagement & Programming Associate
Linette Bond, Art Director

Cover Photo by Steve Budman
530 Raleigh Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia, 23507

(757) 625-4295 | information@ohefsholom.org | ohefsholom.org

3



CLERGY

Rosalin Mandelberg, Senior Rabbi
rabbi@ohefsholom.org
Jennifer Rueben, Cantor
cantorjen@ohefsholom.org
Lawrence A. Forman, Rabbi Emeritus
rabbiforman@ohefsholom.org

RELIGIOUS & HEBREW SCHOOLS

Kitty Wolf, RJE, Religious School Director
kitty@ohefsholom.org

MUSIC

Charles Woodward, Music Director
chuck@ohefsholom.org

ADMINISTRATION

Linda Peck, Executive Director
linda@ohefsholom.org
Nina Kruger, Engagement & Programming Associate
membership@ohefsholom.org
Shelley Stephens, Office Manager
shelley@ohefsholom.org
Anna Rivera, Comptroller
bookkeeper@ohefsholom.org
Linette Bond, Graphic & Web Designer
graphics@ohefsholom.org
Liz Vincent, Clergy Assistant
liz@ohefsholom.org
Alicia Washum, Executive Assistant
alicia@ohefsholom.org



OFFICERS & BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2019-2021 Officers & Executive Committee

Terri Denison Budman, President
John Cooper, Vice President
Barbara U. Dudley, Secretary

Mike Jaffe, Treasurer

Charlie Nusbaum, Member-at-Large
Karen Fine, Immediate Past President

Barb Gelb, Education Committee Chair
Marsha Moody, Engagement Committee Chair
Neal Schulwolf, Finance & Development Committee Chair
Margaret Sawyer, Worship Committee Chair

Carol Brum
Matthew Fine
Tammi Foer
Andrew Fox
David Hirschler, Il
David Kushner
Robert Levinson
Robert Liverman
Amy Metzger
Alyson Morrissey
Dr. Bert Newfield

Board of Directors

Sharon Nusbaum
Ethan Ostroff
Dr. Abbey Pachter
Nicole Rosenblum
Paula Russel
Joashua Schulman
Frank Scott
Leslie Shroyer
Tom Snyder
Lawrence Steingold
Valeria Williamson

Sisterhood President Men’s Club President
Gail Wasserman Bachman Tom Bachman



Past Presidents

Minette Cooper
Karen Fine
Kim Simon Fink
Linda Fox-Jarvis
Robert C. Goodman, Jr.
Edward G. Kaufman
Steven Kayer
Dr. Howard Kesser

Edward A. Kramer
Cathi M. Laderberg
Charles S. Nusbaum

William L. Nusbaum
Dr. Robert M. Rubin
Henry M. Schwan
Linda Spindel
Alan D. Stein

Honorary Directors

Tom Bachman
Terri Budman
Allan Donn
Morris Fine
Sandra Forte-Nickenig
Jay M. Friedman
Leslie Friedman
Mark Friedman
Mark Hecht
Andrew C. Kline
Steve Kocen

Jay Legum
Dr. Rachelle Luna
Robin Mancoll
Dr. David Metzger
Alyssa Muhlendorf
Alex Pincus
Dr. Meredith Rose
June Saks
Miriam Seeherman
The Honorable Louis Sherman
Louis D. Snyder



A MESSAGE
FROM OUR RABBI

Dear OST Members and Friends,

The Ethics of Our Fathers, Pirkei Avot, teaches us,
“Make for yourself a rabbi, acquire for yourself a
friend.”

Avot d’Rabbi Natan asks: “How does one acquire a
friend?” He answers, “A person should acquire a
friend for himself by eating and drinking with him, by
studying Torah and debating with him, by lodging
with him, by sharing private thoughts with him -
thoughts regarding Torah and life. And when they
debate matters of Torah and importance, his friend
will respond to him, and thus the bonds of friendship
and truth will be strengthened.”

Clearly friendship is highly regarded in Judaism. We need others with whom we
can socialize, eat, drink, and have fun. We need people whom we respect and
trust with whom we can share honestly our most intimate thoughts and
feelings, our ideas and dreams, and our struggles and triumphs. For it is in our
relationships with each other that we find our truth and are strengthened and
uplifted.

This OST Directory helps us to do exactly those things —to reach out to our
sacred community members in myriad of ways, from inviting them to share
coffee and a meal to joining us for worship services and Torah study, from
engaging in meaningful conversations to conducting business transactions, and
from checking in to see how they are to offering a lending hand for whatever
they might need.

If these past few months of living with the Coronavirus have taught us
anything, it is just how interconnected and interdependent we are. So | invite
you to use this precious resource to acquire for yourself a friend! May the
bonds of friendship strengthen all of us as together we return to the fullness of
life.

With love from your rabbi,

b @

Rabbi Rosalin Mandelberg



MAJOR JEWISH HOLIDAYS

Dates include Erev Chag (the night before the holiday)

Holidays 2020 2021 2022
Purim Mar 9-10 Feb 25-26 Mar 16-17
Pesach Apr 8-15 Mar 27-Apr 3 Apr 15-22
Shavuot May 28-29 May 16-17 June 4-5
Tish’a B’Av July 29-30 July 17-18 Aug 6-7
Rosh HaShanah Sept 18-20 Sept 6-8 Sept 25-27
Yom Kippur Sept 27-28 Sept 15-16 Oct 4-5
Sukkot Oct 2-9 Sept 20-27 Oct 9-16
Simchat Torah Oct 9-10 Sept 27-28 Oct 16-17
Hanukkah Dec 10-18 Nov 28-Dec 6 Dec 18-26



u°' ’7 th IOch .{9

y
of the Congregation

WE OF OHEF SHOLOM

175TH CAMPAIGN
ADVISORY TEAM
John Cooper David Hirschler
Kenda Council Rachel Nusbaum
Barbara Dudley Linda Peck
Marty Einhorn Margaret Sawyer
Karen Fine, Co-Chair Lawrence Steingold
Matthew Fine, Co-Chair Robyn Weiner
Karen Gershman Amy Weinstein
175TH CAMPAIGN
HONORARY CABINET
Terri Denison Budman Rabbi Rosalin Mandelberg
Leslie Friedman Charlie Nusbaum, Co-Chair
Robert C. Goodman, Jr. Kurt Rosenbach*
Ted Kaufman Cantor Jennifer Rueben

Eddie Kramer

*Of Blessed Memory



DIRECTORY SPONSORS

BENEFACTORS
OF THE DIRECTORY

To our 175 years of spirited community and
leadership. Upwards and Onwards!
Kim & Andrew Fink

In honor of our parents,
Alan and Rose Nordlinger
and Dr. Lewis and Gertrude Goldstein
Susan & Alan Nordlinger

— W
Q 920

10



PATRONS
OF THE DIRECTORY

Good luck from the Coopers!
Minette & Charles Cooper

— W~~~
Q #Q
DONORS

OF THE DIRECTORY

In remembrance of Mary T. Schloss, Milton J. Schloss,
Bert J. Schloss, Frances Schloss, Adrienne M. Ball,
Philip C. Ball, Allen O. Keene, Kinnaird McQuade

Sarah & James Schloss

— ©
Q. 20

11



FRIENDS
OF THE DIRECTORY

In memory of my husband, Noel F. Dudley.
Mazel Tov Ohef Sholom Temple on your 175th Anniversary.
May you go from strength to strength.
Barbara Dudley

Proud to support OST’s 175th Anniversary!
Kay & Don Goldberg

In memory of our parents Edward & Thelma Loeb and
Gerald & Estelle Hochstadt.
Shelley & Jeff Loeb

In honor of Rabbi Roz in recognition of the 15 years she has
led our congregation with wisdom, compassion, and love,
inspiring us to be better informed, kinder and
more Jewishly aware.

Linda & Ron Spindel

In honor of Cantor Jennifer Rueben
& the Ohef Sholom Temple Choir.
Chuck Woodward

— © ~~—
Q. »¢

12



175TH SUPPORTERS
OF THE DIRECTORY

Elayne L. Axel

In honor of our son, Jack C. Berkowitz.
Jeff & Mandy Berkowitz

With love and appreciation for our OST community!
Allan & Carol Brum

In honor of the upcoming wedding of our granddaughter Erica
Beth Friedman to Andrew Beatus on August 22, 2020.
Stuart & Marilyn Buxbaum

Very best wishes to all!
Vincent & Teresa Canepa

In honor of Rabbi Roz.
Jackie Turner & Mike Darr

The Darrow Family

In memory of those who came before us
and in honor of our future.
Karen & Matthew Fine

The Firoved Family

13



In honor of the 175th Anniversary.
Jeanette & Don Friedman

Martha & Rob Goodman

Proud to support OST’s 175th Anniversary!
Michael Jaffe

With love to Rabbi Roz, Cantor Jen, and the OST staff
for the ability to keep moving forward in spite
of the COVID-19 pandemic. What a Temple!
Brenda & Lawrence Klar

Mazel Tov on 175 years of spiritual and religious leadership!
We remember Israel Maurice Kruger, Billie Kinzer Kruger,
Roy Clement Newkirk, Jr., and Jane Mary Newkirk.

And we honor William Pucher, Sarah Kruger, Nina Kruger,
and Liam Israel-Kruger Abitbol.

The Kruger Family

With thanks for Temple leadership during COVID-19.
Erle Marie Latimer

In honor of OST’s 175th Anniversary.
Judy & Richard Levin and Family

Nancy Millstein

Dr. & Mrs. Kenneth Muhlendorf

14



In honor of our teachers.
Elizabeth & Thomas Murphy

Ed & Frankie Ostroff

Carol Berlin Rosenblatt & Family

Karen & Warren Sachs

In memory of Nancy & Lewis Hirschler.
June & Bo Saks

Margaret & Bill Sawyer

In honor of OST’s 175th Anniversary, we thank Rabbi Roz
& Cantor Jen for their spiritual leadership. We remember our
beloved friends Jo Anne Klein and Irwin Sacks.

May their memories forever be a blessing.

Lou & Carol Sherman

In memory of Harry M. Braudrick, Janie G. Braudrick,
Sol H. Snyder, and Helen M. Snyder.
Pam & Dan Snyder

In remembrance of Herman Spigel,
Janet Spigel, and Katharine Spigel.
Barbara Spigel

15



175TH CAMPAIGN RECOGNITION

THANKYOU
TO OUR DONORS

Harold Anten
The Arluk Family
Gail & Tom Bachman
Pasty & Burt Barr

Gail S. & Bill Berger
(In Memory of our parents
Maxine* & Les* Berger
and Fannie* & Jacob* Saunders
and sister Gail Carol Berger*)

Carole Bernstein
Jennifer Bern-Vogel
The Beskin Family
Paula & Michael Blachman
Allison Bough, SparkNonprofit
Isabel G. & Louis Brenner
Carol & Allan Brum
Terri & Steve Budman
Nancy Cantin Burton
Alice Buxbaum

Beth & Frank Campion
(In Memory of Ed Alster*
and in Honor of our Children)

Deborah Mancoll Casey
Jeffrey Chernitzer
Clarke White Hill Enterprises
Susan & Andrew Cohen
Lois Cohn
Allison & Jefferson Cooper
Elaine Cooper
Minette & Charles Cooper
Monica & John Cooper
Charlotte Cooper Corey
Kenda & Michael Council

Anna Marie & Ed Cross
The Dalis Foundation
Stuart A. Davis
Esther & Glenn Diskin
Susan & Allan Donn
The Dreyfus Family
Barbara Dudley
Bruce Ebert
James Eilberg
Gerald Einhorn
Susan & Marty Einhorn
The Elson Family Fund
Sheila & Richard* Emanuel
David Embree
Dianne Epplein
Nancy C. Eyler
Suzanne & Marshall Feldman
The Fine Family
Kim & Andrew Fink
Mandi & Ross Firoved
The Foer Family
Beverly & Jack Fox
Linda Fox-Jarvis & David Jarvis
Alan Frieden
Jane & Lenny Frieden
Jodie & Jack Frieden
Celia & Jay Friedman
Debbie & Mark Friedman

Inger & Brian Friedman
(In Memory of Harry Pincus, Jr.*
& Esther D. Pincus*)

Jeanette & Donald Friedman



Milton*, Fannie*, Leslie Friedman
Family Foundation

Cheryl Furlong
Barb Gelb & Kenny Weinstein
Karen Gershman
Helen G. Gifford* Foundation
Laura & Bruce Gilbert
Barbara & lzaak Glasser
Kay & Don Goldberg
Jane Klein Goldman
June & Joe Goldman

Jan & Larry Goldrich

Dr. Stephen Goldstein
& Marsha Chenman

Martha & Robert Goodman
Marynell & Stephan Gordon

Joyce & Harry Graber

Janet Green & The Honorable
William P. Williams

Louis L.I. Grossman, Esq.
Rose Ann L. & Lester I. Grossman
Suzanne & Dennis Gruelle
Barbara & Bill Hearst
Meril Amdursky & Joe Hearst
Betty Hecht
Mark Hecht
Nancy & Phil Helman
Dr. & Mrs. David S. Hirschler, Il
Mr. & Mrs. Lewis D. Hirschler
Susan & Paul Hirshbiel
Marcia Hofheimer
Ellen Hundley

“Buddy” & Nancy Sacks Jacobson
& Family

Richard Jacobson
Beth & Nathan Jaffe

Mike Jaffe

Ms. Gabriele Jiannas
& Dr. Fred Pugh

17

Lee Kastner
Cynthia & Stuart Katz
Rabbi Neal & Jennifer Katz
Edward G. Kaufman
Linda H. Kaufman
Marilyn & Steven Kayer
Debbie Keeling
Bonnie & Stuart Kerner
Arlene* & Howard Kesser
Paul Khoury
Lynn & Ron King
Susan & Todd Kletz
Esther & Andy Kline
Doris Klueger
Sally & Steve Kocen
Pam & Joel Kossman
Sheila & Matthew Krakower
Anne & Eddie Kramer
Cindy & Ron Kramer
Jack Kress
Nichole & David Kushner
Cathi Laderberg
Carol & Robert Laibstain
Daniel Laibstain
Erle Marie Latimer

Nancy & Jay Lazier
(In Honor of the OST Choir)

Jay W. Legum
Ruth & Edward Legum
R. Yvonne Lerner
Ina Levy
Errol & Barbara Lifland
Bruce Longman
Nicole Luna
Robin & Matthew Mancoll
Rabbi Rosalin Mandelberg
B. Thomas Mansbach



Helen & Alvin Margolius Jane & Bill Park

Vivian & Burke Margulies Linda R. Peck
Steven Markow Sharon & Steven Perlman
Lee Martin Randy & Irving Pike
Diane McCabe Harry Pincus, Jr.*
Rona McMiillan Susan & Alex Pincus
Deborah & Jerry Meltsner Penny & Ken Powders
Marilyn Mendelson Arlene & Jack Rephan
Dr. Alicia Willson-Metzger Rick Rivin

& Dr. David Metzger
Amy & Mark Metzger

Jeanne & Julius Miller
Nancy L. Millstein
Marsha & Marty Moody

Cathy & Mike Romash
Cindy & Meredith Rose
Rose & Kurt* Rosenbach

Helen & Walter D. Rosenberg, Jr.
Sharon & Gene Ross

Debra Moore Donor Fund
Betty Moritz Philip Rovner
Alyson & Christopher Morrisey Patricia & George Rowland
Alyssa & Jonathan Muhlendorf Dr. Robert & Judy Rubin
Diane & Ken Muhlendorf Cantor Jennifer Rueben
Evelyn & Cameron* Munden Paula L. Russel
The Philip & Tammy Murphy Family Dr. & Mrs. Warren E. Sachs
Foundation
Betty Sacks

Dr. Norbert & Sarah Newfield

Sandy & Pete Nickenig lune & Charles Saks

Prue & Michael Salasky
Dorothy & Edwin Salomonsky
Terri & Lonny Sarfan
Kathy Sarlson & Family
Margaret & William Sawyer

Susan & Alan Nordlinger
Lois* & Bertram* Nusbaum
Nancy & Charlie Nusbaum

Nancy N. Nusbaum & V.H.
Nusbaum, Jr. Donor Advised Fund

Robert C. Nusbaum* Sarah & Jim Schloss
Sharon & Bill Nusbaum Elaine & Joash Schulman
Sue & Bob Nusbaum Lisa & Neal Schulwolf
Old Dominion AZA Reunion Second Presbyterian Church

Gretchen & Ethan Ostroff Sandy & Normie Sher
OSTY Carol & Lou Sherman
Dr. Abbey L. Pachter Leslie & Michael Shroyer
Carol & David Pariser Harriet & Richard Siff
Robert Pariser Britt & Shelly Simon Family

18



Caroline & Louis P. Snyder
Edward B. Snyder*
Pam & Dan Snyder

Thomas E. Snyder Family

Normal Sokoro
The Spigel Family
Linda & Ron Spindel
Deborah E. Stadlin
Richard Staub*
Brenda & Alan D. Stein
Ira Steingold
Lawrence Steingold
Jean & Jeffrey Swartz
Nina & Steve Taubman
Sandra Glasser Tavvs
Sue Ellen & Seymour Teach

Marcy & Paul Terkeltaub
Alice & David Titus
Jackie Turner & Mike Darr
Ellen & Bill Wagner
Eddie Waitzer
Robyn & Paul Weiner
Amy & Elliot Weinstein
Giselle & Matthew Weinstein
Janis & Edward Weisberg
Marsha & Jay Wilks
Valeria & Matthew Williamson
Gail Wolpin
Jeanne and Bob Zentz
Anonymous (19)

*Of Blessed Memory




PILLARS OF THE TEMPLE

GUARDIANS
OF THE TEMPLE

Karen & Matt Fine
Kim & Andrew Fink
Susan & Alan Nordlinger

— © ~
Q. 20
KEEPERS

OF THE FLAME

Nancy Sacks Jacobson
Anne & Eddie Kramer
Anonymous (1)

— © ~
Q. 20

20



PROTECTORS
OF THE TORAH

Monica & John Cooper
Robert Liverman
Bruce Longman
Sharon & Gene Ross
Sarah & Jim Schloss
Gisele & Matthew Weinstein

— ©
Q. 20

DEFENDERS
OF THE ARK
Carol & Allan Brum Sarah & Bert Newfield
Susan & Allan Donn Sharon & Bill Nusbaum
Barbara Dudley Cindy & Meredith Rose
Susan & Marty Einhorn Rose & Kurt* Rosenbach
Barbara & Andrew Fine Judy & Bob Rubin
Janyth & Morris Fine Caroline & Louis Snyder
Jeanette & Donald Friedman Linda & Ron Spindel
Jane Klein Goldman Lawrence Steingold
Susan & Paul Hirschbiel Barbara & Paul Walker
Anonymous (7)

Beth & Nathan Jaffe
Jeanne & Julius Miller

— © ~~
Q. 2

21



CORNERSTONES
OF THE TEMPLE

Candace & Ben Altschul
Blair & Lawrence Belkin
Paula & Michael Blachman
Marjorie & Robert Brotman
Marilyn & Stuart Buxbaum
Teresa & Vincent Canepa
Susan & Andrew Cohen
Anna Marie & Edward Cross
Esther & Glenn Diskin
Joyce & Nathan Elkin

Linda Fox-Jarvis & David Jarvis
Jane & Leonard Frieden
Jeannie & Bruce Frieden

Jodie & Jack Frieden
Lori & Scott Galbraith
Cynthia & Matthew Galumbeck
Barbara & lzaak Glasser
Kay & Donald Goldberg
Martha & Robert Goodman
Marynell & Stephan Gordon
Barbara & Bill Hearst
Carol & David Hirschler
Judy Jaffe
Cynthia & Stuart Katz

—
[ A

Linda H. Kaufman
Patricia & Barry Kayer
Bonnie & Jeff Laibstain

Carol & Robert Laibstain
Linda Laibstain
Shelley & Jeffrey Loeb

Sandra & Martin Mendelsohn

Alicia Willson-Metzger
& David Metzger

Alyssa & Jon Muhlendorf
Diane & Ken Muhlendorf
Nancy & Charlie Nusbaum
Robert Pariser
Pansy & Jerome Perlman
Sharon & Steven Perlman
Karen & Warren Sachs
Betty Sacks
June & Bo Saks
Elaine & Joashua Schulman
Miriam Seeherman
Leah Waitzer
Norma & Jack Young
Anonymous (9)

© =
'L

YOUNG LIONS
OF THE TEMPLE

Callah & Brandon Terkeltaub



IN BLESSED MEMORY OF

Jackie Banim
Sandy Forte-Nickenig

Our parents Lillian & Martin Fox and Bernice Cole,
and brother Ed Fox
Beverly & Jack Fox

Carol & Stanley Waranch and Ruth Harding
Suzanne Gruelle

Robert Nusbaum, Herman Laibstain, and Lenore Laibstain
Linda Laibstain

Leslie Legum
Jay Legum

Our beloved parents Frances & Bernard Lidman
Roger & Marion Lidman

Robert C. Nusbaum
Sharon & Bill Nusbaum, and Leigh Nusbaum

Our beloved Mother & Father, Sona Soltz & Abraham Soltz
Jim Soltz, and Peggy & Philip Horwitz

-Bruce Longman

23



IN HONOR OF

Ohef Sholom Temple’s 175th Anniversary
The Bachman Family

Happy 10th Anniversary, Jess & Matt Branham!
Congratulations! Much love, Mom & Bonus Dad
Carol & Allan Brum

— © ~~—
Q. »¢

PARENTS' PRIDE

Hailey Renee Foer & Lindsey Jordan Foer
Tammi & Jerry Foer

Daughter Linda Fox-Jarvis & Son-in-Law David Jarvis,
Son Steve Fox & Daughter-in-Law Bee Fox,
Son Jeff Fox & Daughter-in-Law Paula Fox
Beverly & Jack Fox

Naomei Elizabeth Lidman
Marion & Roger Lidman

Leigh Nusbaum
Sharon & Bill Nusbaum

Hallie, Brett & Helene
Lisa & Neal Schulwolf

Amy & Eliot Weinstein, Greg & Deanna Wagner,

Michael Wagner
Ellen & William Wagner

24



GRANDPARENTS’ PRIDE

Emerson & Robbie Branham
Carol & Allan Brum

Lia, Nofar and Noam
with love, Grandma/Safta
Barbara Dudley

Stephanie Jarvis Caskill
& Tyler Caskill,
Brian & Amanda Jarvis,
Luke Fox, Hayden
& Austin Fox,
and Great-Granddaughter Carter
Wynne Caskill
Beverly & Jack Fox

Carter Wynne Caskill
Linda Fox-Jarvis & David Jarvis

Hannah & Eva Shomaker, Elliot,
Jack & Nate Jacobson,
and Lucy Berger
Suzanne & Dennis Gruelle

—
([ L)

Maya & Aiden Gebler
Debbie Higgins

Jilliam Whedbee,
Sydney Halpern,
Max Galbraith,
Leah Galbraith
Sally & Steve Kocen

Zara & Iris Luna-Bord
Rachelle & Robert Luna

Hayden Storm Salasky Buxton &
Max Dudley Salasky Buxton
Prue & Michael Salasky

Lily & Ashley Sherman
Carol & Lou Sherman

Jordan & Jacob Spindel
Linda & Ron Spindel

Avi & Dani Weinstein
Ellen & William Wagner

W =
,Q



As we celebrate 175 geats as a congregational family, we ate
?/m,éeﬂifm Mﬂ/%@/mﬂn&(@?& and leaders wha came 56/0/26 us,
@my%@fwmqémm/a/b%ew, &Mmgymmumétya)em
so P’m/afe?eqﬂ to be a F@’Zérf /WW@ continue to grow éa?ea%ez
apﬁ'/tm_o% ather, WSM@%M%M{W{M%@WlVﬁ
geats and begond.

L'shalom,
Rabbi Roz and Cantor Jen

As T soon take gy leave to move ta/va/zéiﬂ)rm%, _Taﬁ@z thanks
to eactl M@VE/E% one @FW/M the WMM%WM we fave (Wm
each (M%@@, the pm%/w we flave b?aﬁen,, the 5@@4‘” we flave
braken, the friondihips we hiave nurtwred the langhiter and the
tears we fiave shaied the s Wff we flave S’umd@, the mm{ we flave
accomplishied, and the ?(MW/; we've
fiad gaoo will aﬁ,«)ag;; be with me, field
clase in ey heart! Come visit me!

With love and gratitude,
Jane Goldman

26




ZO@ @V@ o
Ofief Stialom Tmple Family!

Terri, Steve, Madeline, and Deni Budman

o
Best wishes /m The Fannie, Vilton,

Leslie Friedman

—~ W~
R #Q

27




e oﬁfe/b ot

gralitud to
Karen and Matt Fine . g N ‘
for thheits antiting efforts b N S
Yot the benefit of
Ohief Stolom Temple
mi?;o/a being ;ZZM On to. the next
as this year's 175 geats!
W’;@Mfg @ﬂ%@ Sharon & Bill Nusbaum
KURT ROSENBACH AWARD.
e wish you
continued success. —~ W~
N
Fondly,
Rose & Kurt
e love owe OST” Tn celebration of the
family! 1758 Anniversary of
Joyce & Nathan Elkin Olief Sticlom lemple,
we ate flonored to be a
patt a/ o FHouse /o/z
AW Peoples

Roger, Marion
& Naomei Lidman

28




/:

Men's Club is proud
to honor the memory
of one of their
past Presidents,
Irwin Sacks,
and to celebrate
Ohef Sholom Temple's
175th Anniversary!

v

— ©
e #¢

29




Sisterhood is proud
to celebrate
Ohef Sholom Temple's
175th Anniversary!

— © ~
N 2




Please Support Our
Generous Advertisers
Who Made This
Publication Posasible.
Tet Them hnow You
Saw Their fda in the
OST Directory.




ADVERTISERS INDEX
BY CATEGORY

Please support our generous advertisers!

Accounting & Finance
BB&T Scott & Stringfellow

-Ted Kaufman............. 149
Morgan Stanley

- The Watts Group . ......... 46
SouthernBank.............. 45
TowneBank................. 54
Wall, Einhorn & Chernitzer.... 53
Art, Design & Media
Norfolk Printing Company . . ... 48
Automotive & Boat
Boat Lift Medic.............. 49
HallAuto................... 43
RKSubaru.................. 56
Burial Services
Altmeyer Funeral Homes

& Crematory............... 34

H.D. Oliver Funeral Apartments 57

Community Centers, Family Services
& Foundations

Beth Sholom Village . .......... 36
The Helen G. Gifford*
Foundation................ 48
Jewish Family Service
of Tidewater............... 38
Simon FamilyJCC............. 47

Tidewater Jewish Foundation . . .41
United Jewish Federation
of Tidewater

32

Education

Arts for Learning ............. 57
Cape Henry Collegiate ........ 37
Norfolk Collegiate . ........... 55

Strelitz International Academy .. .2

Entertainment & Event Planning
Cinema Cafe 46
Reva K. Stein - Events Coordinator

& Bridal Consultant......... 55
Gifts, Flowers & Jewelers
Beach Engraving............. 44
Black Iris Florist . . ............ 55
Nufiez Fine Jewelers.......... 44
Health & Medical
BeachEyeCare.............. 56
The Group for Women ........ 47
Klar Voorhees Holmes

Orthodontics . .............. 56
Norfolk Plastic Surgery........ 40
Home & Garden
American Mechanical ......... 35
Decorum Furniture............ 52
Future Flooring.............. 50
Haynes Furniture............. 51
HerculesFence.............. 50
Hylton Builders . ............. 52
Johns Brothers Security ........ 57
One Hour Heating

& Air Conditioning . ......... 60

Residential Contracting Services 49



Law & Insurance

Cooper Hurley Injury Lawyers .. 52
Nusbaum Insurance .......... 51
The Spindel Agency ........... 57

Real Estate Services
Club Forest Partners.......... 54
The Linda Fox-Jarvis Team
- BHHS Towne Realty . .Back Cover
Runnymede Real Estate
Development & Management

-The Fine Family ........... 56
S.L. Nusbaum Realty Co. ....... 39
Tidewater Home Funding

- Shikma Rubin............. 42

Restaurants, Food & Catering

Brutti’s Catering

2019-2020 OSTY BOARD

Thank You

FOR SUPPORTING OSTY

33




TMEYER "™

‘ NERAL HOMES g™
. A &(RL\i\lUky :

SOUTHSIDE CHAPEL
Family owned and operated since 1917 e

Virginia Beach

757 422-4000

Advance funeral planning

Flexible payment plans

Financing available
MAESTAS CHAPEL
1801 Baltic Avenue
Making your arrangements in advance is one Virginia Beach

757 428-1112
of the best ways to show your loved ones that

you care about them. Our Family Service ; ;
| [
D acminbin' 7 et

Counselors have the training and experience
that will help you in the process. Our services
include a free funeral cost estimate, and we

: - Sec CHESAPEAKE CHAPEL
offer many options for financing. Visit our 929 S. Battlefield Boulevard

Chesapeake
web site for a three-step Pre-Arrangement 75;3::{;;;3;1
Guide or contact the Altmeyer Pre-Arrange-

ment Center directly at 757 422-4000

D[:NB[GH CHAPI:.L
12893 Jefferson Avenue
Newport News
757 874-4200

Chvis Sisler, Vice President 1]
Mentber of Ohef Sholom Temple p-ma
Board member of the -
James E. Altmeyer, Sr., Owner Berger-Goldrich Home RIVERSIDE CHAPEL
James E. Altmeyer, J., President at Beth Sholom Village 7415 River Road
A Newport News
757 245-1525

WWW.ALTMEYER.COM
Approved by all area Rabbis and Chevrah Kadisha




AMERI¢

MECHA L

"We Can Fix That"
= Plumbing
= HVAC

= Electrical
= Whole Home Generator Work
= And More!

-Special financing for qualified buyers!
-No Diagnostic fee for
Ohef Sholom Congregants*

(*does not apply to Generator diagnostics)

Contact us today!
757-241-6099

americanmechanicalva.com
License #2705 065 085A

o °®

cenemac R ymINIAL
®

AUTHORIZED DEALER) TuNKLESS WATER HEATERS

=— TRANE

it's Har :Tnﬁmuar ne.

$300 OFF

WHOLE HOUSE
GENERATOR INSTALL

AMERICAN

nnnnnnnnnn

$500 OFF

QUALIFIED HVAC
INSTALLATIONS

\Aﬂ ’
¢ COMFORT ~
gPECIALIST

iy
BEE.

ACCA

Air Conditioning Contractors of America

2019

35



Clexe on
of Care
New Rooms, New Carpets, New Lights, New Spirit

At the Berger-Goldrich Rehab and Skilled Nursing Facility at Beth

Sholom Village, we pride ourselves on our clean, fresh and welcoming
environment. But even the best can be better. That's why we've added
showers to every resident bathroom, making the halls and walls brighter,
the nursing stations more functional, the rehab facilities more spacious.
For admission information, call Dawn Orcutt at (757) 420-2512.

BETH SHOLOM _
ViLIAGIE =

6401 Auburn Drive, Virginia Beach, VA 23464

NURSING HONES
_LISNsts

www.bethsholomyillage.com

36



AT CAPE HENRY COLLEGIATE
We know, value, and challenge each student.

§ CapeHenry

Prekindergarten 3 — Grade 12 | 1320 Mill Dam Road | Virginia Beach, Virginia
CapeHenryCollegiate.org

For more information or to schedule a private tour,
please call (757) 963-8234 or email admissions@capehenry.org.

37



From generation to generation, our services
are deeds of loving kindness for all.

For almost 75 years, Jewish Family Service of Tidewater is where our community
turns in times of need. We strengthen the community by providing essential services
that help people avercome life’s challenges. Each year we serve thousands of people
regardless of faith, age, ethnicity, or income.

You never know when you’ll need help,
but you’ll always know where to find it.

Home Health Care - Counseling for individuals and families + Meals on Wheels
Care navigation and acculturation - Food & financial assistance -
Transportation + Volunteer Services
Personal Affairs Management/Guardian and Conservatorship

Jewish Family Service of Tidewater

151.321.2222 - jfshamptonroads.org

38



N S.L. NUSBAUM Realty Co.

Since 1906.

LEASING | DEVELOPMENT | MULTI-FAMILY | SALES | FINANCIAL SERVICES

,,,/////////Z:f,.

With over 110 years of expertise
in the real estate industry,

S.L. Nushaum Realty Co. manages,
develops and provides brokerage services
for shopping center projects, apartment
communities, office and industrial properties
throughout the Mid-Atlantic

Integrity. Experience. Success. Since 1906.

@ 1700 Wells Fargo Center | 440 Monticello Avenue | Norfolk, VA 23510 | 757.627.8611
e 9211 Forest Hill Avenue | Suite 110 | Richmond, VA 23235 | 804.320.7600

'ig m www.sInushaum.com

39




aywaﬂg)éi

SculpSure® Body Contourimng
Lase MD

Genirus Microneedling
Skincare Services

Sc {[j)im':‘ Aesthetic

Botox™ Cosmetic

Jewveai

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
PLASTIC SURGEONS

40

Natural Beauty

Suite 100
Nortfolk, VA 25

'"'57) 466-1000

Board Certified by
The American Board
of Plastic Surgery



IS OUR LEGACY

KAREN & MATT FINE

4TH GENERATION OHEF SHOLOM MEMBERS | VOLUNTEERS | PHILANTHROPISTS

LEGACIES ARE BUILT DURING YOUR LIFETIME - THROUGH ACTIONS
AND WORDS THAT BRING ABOUT A BETTER, STRONGER TOMORROW.

Define your legacy with an endowed gift to the Jewish community so
future generations have the opportunity to embrace our shared heritage
and the values you hold dear. L'dor va dor.

WHAT'S YOUR LEGACY?

JEWISH
AT R LE y' FOUNDATION
For more information, contact Kaitlyn Oelsner

@uj = -~ LIFE&'»
koelsne.rguljftr?rg | 757-965-6103 EEES
foundation jewishva.org e

41



Mortgage services

that help customers
fund their dreams.

- First-Time Home Buyer Loans

- FHA Loans

» Renovation and Rehab Loans

- Reverse Mortgages

- Rural Housing

- Self Employed Borrowers

- Unique Situations

« \leteran Administration (VA) Loans

Shikma Rubin
(757) 490.4726 ¢

Mortgage Advisor, NMLS# 1114873
srubin@tidewaterhomefunding.com
TidewaterHomeFunding.com/shikma

M TIDEWATER
a8 HOME FUNDING
- IR VI

r Home Funding is licensed in VA, NC& FL.

Tidewate =
LS 41552 (v nmlsconsumeraccess,org) L

42



SALES - SERVICE . PARTS - BODY SHOP

The Savings are Endless
with Hall Rewards.

N PICKUP
g 580

BONUS %
POINTS

NEW OR USED F*R MILITARY DELIVERY

« Hall
Rewards HallRewards.com

Genesis

HONDA

& ¥ @

HallAuto.com - 800.242.HALL

43



\\.\.‘.,/,/az

FINE JEWELERS
gl s

Op o
Al Your Jewelry o

Custom work
Expert Repairs
Antique Jewelry Restoration
Jeweler on Premises
Diamonds & Colored Stones
Appraisals
Batteries
We Buy Gold

757-425-8723

The Marketplace at Hilltop
737 First Colonial Road
Virginia Beach, VA

MAKING YOUR IDEAS COME TO LIFE

Bring in or mention this ad
for 20% off any item
(Some Exclusions)

|

Laser Engraving
Machine Engraving
All Types of Surfaces
Plaques -Name Tags
-Thermoses -Logos

-Family Crests

-Pictures

757-340-1110

The Damalas Shopping Center

1776 Laskin Road
Virginia Beach, VA

MAKE A MOMENT LAST FOREVER

Bring in or mention this ad
for 20% off any item
(Some Exclusions)

44




SouthernBank

The Bank of Better Business”

WE SIT NEXT TO YOU IN TEMPLE.
WE STEP UP FOR YOU IN BUSINESS.

Southemn Bank is proud of our service throughout the Jewish community and
especially to Ohef Sholom Temple. Over the years, we have hecome the hank of
choice for business and professional firms in Southside Hampton Roads.

We are more than a bank. We are a solid business partner. That means we step up
to challenges and help you find solutions. For a free, no obligation consultation ahout
your banking relationships, call Steve Kocen, Senior Vice President.

For an unhiased opinion of Southern Bank, call our advisory board members who are
Ohef Sholom Temple members.

Rick Beskin Linda Laibstain
Mike Goodove Charlie Nushaum
Rob Gutterman John Rachels
Karen Jaffe

Steve Kocen
e (2 Senior Vice President
www.southernank.com 757.648.1602

45




Morgan Stanley
Proud Supporter

The Watts Group at Morgan Stanley is proud

to support Ohef Sholom Temple.

Gregory A. Watts CMFC®

Financial Planning Specialist

Executive Director | Wealth Advisor

222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 1800
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

757-493-2144
gregory.watts@morganstanley.com
advisor.morganstanley.com/the-watts-group
NMLS #1290645

© 2020 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC.

SUPQO1 CRC 3046308 04/20

46




M Simon Famity | m Family JC

Fitness. f:amlly Fun.
jcc FOR EVERYONE!

757.321.2338 + www.simonfamilyjcc.org
5000 Corporate Woods Drive, Virginia Beach

Obstetrics « Gynecology « Ultrasound
Well Women Exam « Adolescent Gynecology Visit

Congratulations to Rabbi Roz

Minimally Invasive Surgery fOr Cel'ebraﬁng 15 yearS
In-Office Procedures (No incision. No General Anesthesia) !
Monalisa Touch® at Ohef Sho'lom‘
Holly Puritz, MD « Martha Fernandez, MD KempsviLLe - 880 Kempsville Road, Suite 2200
y ‘Jemey, Wentworth, MD ',G'n'ene Pirkle, MD Criesareaxe = 300 Medical Parkway, Suite 308
Denise Harris-Proctor, MD « Kimberly Stockmaster, MD .
Mehdi Parva, MD - Kristin Kreider, MD NorroLk + 250 West Brambleton Avenue, Suite 202
Alexa Pascioni, MD « Barbara Kersey, PhD
Gayle Smith, CNM « Katie Rapp, CNM 466-6350 - www. TheGroupForWomen.com

Helene Newman, PA-C » Tammy Cocola, PA-C -

47



Norf olﬁ

comyfearsy
757-627-1302

WWW.NORFOLKPRINTINGCOMPANY.COM

MAZELTOV 1O
OHEF SHOLOM TEMPLE ON ITS
175TH ANNIVERSARY!

From the Directors of the
Helen G. Gifford* Foundation

In Helen's memory, the Foundation confinues fo support
the organizations and activities that were important to her.

HGF

The Helen G. Gifford

FOUNDATION

* of blessed memory

48



Boat Lift Medic

Alan "Fitz" FitzGerald, Owner

860-402-8819

*Boat - PWC Lift Repair & Maintenance
*Dock - Pier Inspections & Carpentry

« Remote Control Installation

*Dock Electrical & Water Service

A fivision of Ne Quarter Industries, LLC

VA HIC Class C License # 2705170199

"FITZ" ‘\/

Alan FitzGerald, Owner

860-402-8819

Residential Contracting Services

(A Division of No Quarter Industries, LLC) i

=m” Home Improvement Contractor \\
l VA Class C License # 2705170199

Qr'«)zf /5-
CATERING

“Family Style"” Meals

order.bruttiscatering.com
Weekly Rotating Menus for Families
2,4,6 & 8 Serving Options

Catering Events

www.bruttiscatering.com

Birthdays, Bridal Showers, Reunions
or any event for 10+ Guests

Serving Hampton Roads for Over 28 Years

49



FOR ALL YOUR
FLOORING NEEDS "I have

recommended Future

FUTURE Flooring to all of my real
FLOORING estate clients for many

many years - and have used
them for my own personal

: ﬁaarr':.s:ood residence. I highly recommend
e Vinyl Larry & Bill - they are professionals
R S and provide quality products at
(] eramic Tile i .

o LVP ) affordable prices with superb
* Laminate With customer service."
e And More! timely

support, aggressive -Linda Fox-Jarvis,
pricing and top-quality Realtor &
goods, we bring the samples OST Member
straight to your door.
Call for a free estimate!

(757) 368-3330

futureflooringofva.com | info@futureflooringofva.com

If you need a fence. ..
. . .Challah!!!

WLl3

“Security in Every Job”
Call Jay Klebanoff

757-321-6700

jay@herculesfence.com - HerculesFence.com

Norfolk Yorktown Richmond Manassas Jessup

50



USBAUM

NSURANCE

WWW.NUSBAUMINSURANCE.COM

CHARLES S. NUSBAUM, C.P.C.U.
PRESLDENT
i\ﬁ cnusbaum@nusbauminsurance.com
J8" MICHAEL NUSBAUM

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
mnusbaum@nusbauminsurance.com

500 W. 21ST STREET, SUITE 300 TEL: (757) 622.4653
NORFOLK, VA 23517-1955 FAX: (757) 624.1573

Serving all of the 757 and beyond!

THE CHURCHILL

LIMITED EDITION

'VIRGINIA’S #1 FURNITURE STORE
WWW.HAYNESFURNITURE.COM

51



the largest local selection
INJURY LAWYERS M\ of modern furniture

@ COOPER HURLEY

decorum
furniture

301 West 21st Street, Norfolk
757.623.3100 | decorumfurniture.com

Monday thru Saturday 10-6, Sunday Noon-5

Your Injury,
Our Fight!

Helping those injured in
car, truck, and motorcycle

| HYLTON

accidents as well as other BUILDERS

serious injury and

wrongful death claims.

NEW CONSTRUCTION
125 St Pauls Blvd, Ste 510 & REMODEL

Norfolk, Virginia 23510

+7 meeting locations
throughout Hampton Roads 3324 Virginia Beach Blvd.

Ste. 106
Virginia Beach, VA 23452

757.382.7266

757-455-0077

cooperhuriey.com

52



Building a vibrant and

enduring Jewish community.

The United Jewish Federation of Tidewater is
honored to work with the leadership, clergy, staff,
and congregants of Ohef Sholom Temple to
strengthen and sustain Jewish life in Tidewater,
in Israel, and throughout the world.

OF TIDEWATER

wllr United Jewish Federation
s

JewishVa.org ® 757.965.6100

— e A e - 44— E— i — P — e — s a——a— s —»

We believe that relationships are those built with confidence, cultivated by
collaboration, and sustained through commitment. We want to partner in
relationship with you to help you achieve your financial goals.

Our firm offers:
Specialized Tax Services
Comprehensive Assurance Services
Holistic Advisory Services

WALL
Al

EINHORN & 150 Westia Snae e 1200
s Norfolk, Virginia 23510

(,l HE I{NIT Z E R WWW.WeOcr—:pa.c;rr:IIr]?S?—625-470O

CPAs & ADVISORS

53



CLUB FOREST PARTNERS
%real estate investments

A big Todah Rabah to the
175th Anniversary Campaign
Team led by
Karen and Matt Fine,
and Linda Peck.

CLUB FOREST PARTNERS, LLC
LAWRENCE STEINGOLD WOODWAY MANAGEMENT, LLC SAM STEINGOLD
500 N Birdneck Rd, Ste 100

IRA STEINGOLD VIRGINIA BEACH., VA 23451 JOSEPH STEINGOLD

TOWNE BANK

Serving Others. Enriching Lives.

TowneBank.com | Member FDIC

54




AL

Rove Fe Cltin

EVENTS COORDINATOR  BRIDAL CONSULTANT

720 COQUINA LANE
VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA 23451

PHONE 757-422-1331
CELL 757-373-1555

EMAIL REVAKS@COX.NET

B)le BLACK IRIS

FLORIST

BlacklrisFlorist.com

Flowens

WEDDINGS
BAR / BAT MITZVAHS

BlacklrisFloralEvents.com

757-428-3045

4554 Virginia Beach Blvd.
Pembroke Mall
Virginia Beach,Va 23462

— | ——)
s, e g 1!

oo cmgs i e T

HARRIET

A GREAT
EDUCATION.
AN EVEN
BETTER
EXPERIENCE.

Norfolk Collegiate develops
critical thinkers, doers and
explorers through innovative,
engaging instruction in
one-of-a-kind spaces from
pre-K3 through Grade 12.
Come see for yourself!

Call 757.480.1495

to schedule your personal
tour today or visit
NorfolkCollegiate.org.

Norfolk
Collegiate



WHEN IT’S YOUR EYES, EXPERIENCE MATTERS

¢ Designer Eyewear and Lenses
* |_aser Cataract Surgery
* Certified Dry Eye Clinic
® All-Laser LASIK

* Comprehensive Eye Care for the Family
® Contact Lenses & Fittings

* Treatment for Glaucoma, Macular
Degeneration, and Diabetic Eye Disorders

Dr. Neatrour | Dr. Jain | Dr. Waschler | Dr. Levine | Dr. Lipton | Dr. Tang
Dr. Ritenour | Dr, Bumgardner | Dr. Sayers | Dr.Le | Dr. Wilkins | Dr. Coffin

Call or Text 757.425.5550 | www.beacheyecare.com
1201 First Colonial Road | 5386 Kemps River Drive | 4388 Holland Road o BEACH EYE CARE
1501 Cedar Road (Chesapeake) | 2173 Upton Drive (Red Mill Where Experience Malters

We'll give you something
to SMILE about!

kvobraces.com
757-495-3110

KLAR VOORHEES HOLMES

—— ORTHODONTICS —

|IRUNNYMEDE

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT

THE FINE FAMILY | WWW.TRCVA.COM

RKIS PROUD
TO SUPPORT
OHEF SHOLOM TEMPLE

SUBARU

56




Ronald F Spindel (757) 340-5600 ext. 313
) Cell: (757) 477-2277

Fax: (757) 631-2162
397 Little Neck Road
277 Bendix Road, Suite 500
Virginia Beach, VA 23452

=
=
5]
=
L
g
=
=
&
')
£
=
s
5
s
=
2
=

[
o}
<
i
o
<
v
-
7]

rspindel@spindelagency.com www.spindelagency.com

INSURANCE - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

>
oI
ZI
Ll
(O
-3
—
O
)
c
T
n
L
=
=

. . H.D
Enh the teach: w o
: " orocess through OLIVER

interactive workshops & FUNERAL APARTMENTS

performances for public,

private, and home

A Serving the Jewish Communaty
school associations. :

of Hampton Roads
Visit Arts4Learning.org, Since 18565
or call (757) 466-7555
to learn more! NORFOIK CHAPEL

1501 Colonial Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23517
757-622-7353

LASKIN ROAD CHAPEL
2002 Laskin Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
757-428-7880

CHESAPEAKE CHAPEL
1416 Cedar Road
Chesapeake, VA 23322
757-548-2200
Mariin V. Oliver, Owner

The Virginia Affiliate of Young Audiences

1/
“

o

7

(¢

THE SIGN OF SOLID PROTECTION

Your local security expert since 1974, learn why
thousands of your neighbors have chosen
Johns Brothers Security.

Call 757.852.3300 for a free consultation

JOHNSBROTHERS
SECURITY "

DCJS #11-1918 | NC #430218 CSA

57



ADVERTISERS INDEX
BY ALPHABET

Please support our generous advertisers!

Altmeyer Funeral Homes

& Crematory................ 34
American Mechanical ......... 35
Arts for Learning ............. 57
BB&T Scott & Stringfellow

-Ted Kaufman............. 149
Beach Engraving . ............ 44
BeachEyeCare.............. 56
Beth Sholom Village . .......... 36
Black Iris Florist . . ............ 55
Boat Lift Medic.............. 49
Brutti’s Catering . ............. 49
Cape Henry Collegiate........ 37
CinemaCafe................ 46
Club Forest Partners.......... 54

Cooper Hurley Injury Lawyers .. 52

Decorum Furniture .. .......... 52
Future Flooring . ............. 50
The Group for Women ........ 47
HallAuto................... 43
Haynes Furniture ............. 51

H.D. Oliver Funeral Apartments 57
The Helen G. Gifford*

Foundation................ 48
HerculesFence.............. 50
Hylton Builders .............. 52
Jewish Family Service

of Tidewater............... 38
Johns Brothers Security . ....... 57
Klar Voorhees Holmes

Orthodontics . .............. 56

58

The Linda Fox-Jarvis Team
- BHHS Towne Realty . .Back Cover
Morgan Stanley

- The Watts Group .......... 46
Norfolk Collegiate . ........... 55
Norfolk Plastic Surgery........ 40
Norfolk Printing Company .. ... 48
Nufiez Fine Jewelers.......... 44
Nusbaum Insurance .......... 51
One Hour Heating

& Air Conditioning . ......... 60

Residential Contracting Services 49
Reva K. Stein - Events Coordinator

& Bridal Consultant ......... 55
RKSubaru.................. 56
Runnymede Real Estate

Development & Management

-The Fine Family........... 56
Simon FamilyJCC............ 47
S.L. Nusbaum Realty Co....... 39
SouthernBank.............. 45
The Spindel Agency ........... 57

Strelitz International Academy .. 2
Tidewater Home Funding

- Shikma Rubin............. 42
Tidewater Jewish Foundation .. 41

TowneBank................. 54
United Jewish Federation

of Tidewater............... 53
Wall, Einhorn & Chernitzer.... 53



}

—

| hef Sholom

E M P L E

DIRECTORY
OF MEMBERSHIP

The information in this directory is CONFIDENTIAL and
SHOULD NOT be used for solicitation, political
or mailing purposes.

Key

Congregant Name(s)

Mailing Address

Home/Main Phone, Main Email
Contact 1: Cell Phone, Email
Contact 2: Cell Phone, Email
Children Age 21 & Under
Neighborhood (if known)

Membership Data as of
June 8§, 2020

We apologize in advance for any errors or omissions.

59



WE’RE GIVING AWAY

$5,000

EVERY QUARTER

Since 2012, One Hour Cares has recognized over
150 deserving Hampton Roads area charities and
organizations. Every quarter a different group is
selected to receive $5,000. Eligible applicants can
submit their story at OneHourCares.com and join the
ranks of the previous finalists below:

wﬁ Judeo-Christian

e L JOutreach Center

D e
C/?}z{;f?f/ﬁ' (/:-/1(-('

. sn
/ H@}:IE{G:;\

STOEABUSE @) =%~ bacon street

HERDES YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

ppppp

Submit a nomination or vote today at

OneHourCares.com

60




BB&T Scott & Stringfellow
is proud to congratulate
OHEF SHOLOM TEMPLE
on its first 175 years!
MAZELTOV

Ted Kaufman
Vice President/Financial Advisor
500 E. Main St., Suite 300
Norfolk, VA 23510
757-446-6880
TKaufman@BBTScottStringfellow.com

Scott &
Bbed Stringfellow

® s 00 08000

e s e 0000

s 006000t see0asBEsRRBBORE TGS
BBR&T Scott & Stringfellow is a division of BB&T Securities, LLC, member FINRA/SIPC. BB&T Securities,
LLC, is a wholly owned nonbank subsidiary of Truist Financial Corporation, is not a bank, and is separate
from any BB&T bank or nonbank subsidiary. Securities and insurance products or annuities sold, offered,
or recommended by BB&T Scott & Stringfellow are not a deposit, not FDIC insured, not guaranteed by

a bank, not guaranteed by any federal government agency and may lose value.

149



Stephanie Jarvis Caskill
& Linda Fox-Jarvis

757-490-1254
Team@thelLFJteam.com | www.foxhomelink.com

SERVING THE 757 IN REAL ESTATE
FOR OVER 36 YEARS!
= Caring & Expert Representation for Buyers & Sellers.
» Unique social media, digital and print marketing strategies.
+ Boutique property management for landlords.

Check out StephSuggests757.com
for local happenings & real estate tips.

%

THE

BERKSHIRE | Towne | L U X U R Y
LINDA FOX-JARVIS
NN e

OFFICE: 301 LYNNHAVEN PARKWAY,VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452 (757) 486-4500 » A MEMBER OF THE FRANCHISE SYSTEM OF BHH AFFILIATES, LLC = [B




	Directory 2020_DRAFT_v13.pdf
	Directory 2020_Back Cover.pdf



